
Exchange Fund Bills tender results

The following is issued on behalf of the Hong Kong Monetary Authority:

     Exchange Fund Bills tender results:
 

Tender date : November 17, 2020
Paper on offer : EF Bills
Issue number : Q2047
Issue date : November 18, 2020
Maturity date : February 17, 2021
Amount applied : HK$129,695 MN
Amount allotted : HK$52,150 MN
Average yield accepted : 0.01 PCT
Highest yield accepted : 0.01 PCT
Pro rata ratio : About 43 PCT
Average tender yield : 0.01 PCT
****************************************
Tender date : November 17, 2020
Paper on offer : EF Bills
Issue number : H2076
Issue date : November 18, 2020
Maturity date : May 20, 2021
Amount applied : HK$50,550 MN
Amount allotted : HK$17,000 MN
Average yield accepted : 0.01 PCT
Highest yield accepted : 0.02 PCT
Pro rata ratio : About 14 PCT
Average tender yield : 0.03 PCT

 
———————————————————
     Hong Kong Monetary Authority tenders to be held in the week beginning
November 23, 2020:
 

Tender date : November 24, 2020
Paper on offer : EF Bills
Issue number : Q2048
Issue date : November 25, 2020
Maturity date : February 24, 2021
Tenor : 91 Days
Amount on offer : HK$46,264 MN
****************************************

http://www.government-world.com/exchange-fund-bills-tender-results-105/


Tender date : November 24, 2020
Paper on offer : EF Bills
Issue number : H2077
Issue date : November 25, 2020
Maturity date : May 26, 2021
Tenor : 182 Days
Amount on offer : HK$15,000 MN
****************************************   
Tender date : November 24, 2020
Paper on offer : EF Bills
Issue number : Y2097
Issue date : November 25, 2020
Maturity date : November 24, 2021
Tenor : 364 Days
Amount on offer : HK$5,000 MN

 

Effective Exchange Rate Index

     The effective exchange rate index for the Hong Kong dollar on Tuesday,
November 17, 2020 is 102 (down 0.1 against yesterday's index).

EMSD releases latest lift maintenance
cost information of private
residential and commercial premises

     The Electrical and Mechanical Services Department (EMSD) today (November
17) released the latest maintenance cost information on lifts in private
residential and commercial premises for public reference.

     The EMSD had earlier engaged an independent consultant to conduct a
sampling survey on the maintenance costs of lifts in private residential and
commercial buildings in Hong Kong. The consultant analysed the data collected
from some 7 550 lifts at about 1 780 locations, and calculated the average
monthly maintenance costs of the lifts as follows:

http://www.government-world.com/effective-exchange-rate-index-631/
http://www.government-world.com/emsd-releases-latest-lift-maintenance-cost-information-of-private-residential-and-commercial-premises-6/
http://www.government-world.com/emsd-releases-latest-lift-maintenance-cost-information-of-private-residential-and-commercial-premises-6/
http://www.government-world.com/emsd-releases-latest-lift-maintenance-cost-information-of-private-residential-and-commercial-premises-6/


Private Residential Buildings

Lift travel
level

Rated speed
of lift

Average monthly
lift maintenance
cost

Changes as
compared with
last survey
(Note)

1 to 15 ≤1.0m/s
>1.0m/s

$4,220
$5,055

+2.3%
+0.4%

16 to 25 ≤1.5m/s
>1.5m/s

$4,720
$6,152

+0.1%
+2.7%

26 to 35 ≤1.75m/s
>1.75m/s

$5,755
$7,543

+0.1%
+0.6%

More than
35

≤2.5m/s
>2.5m/s

$8,061
$9,266

+0.2%
+4.2%

Private Commercial Buildings

Lift travel
level

Rated speed
of lift

Average monthly
lift maintenance
cost

Changes as
compared with
last survey
(Note)

1 to 15 ≤1.5m/s
>1.5m/s

$5,467
$7,598

+3.4%
+1.0%

16 to 25 ≤2.0m/s
>2.0m/s

$6,546
$11,015

+1.0%
+2.2%

26 to 35 ≤3.0m/s
>3.0m/s

$8,853
$13,987

+4.0%
+0.4%

More than
35

≤3.5m/s
>3.5m/s

$14,638
$22,722

+2.3%
+5.4%

     The cost information is available in the Responsible Persons' Corner on
the EMSD's website
(www.emsd.gov.hk/en/lifts_and_escalators_safety/responsible_persons_corner/in
dex.html). The EMSD will update it on a half-yearly basis.

     In choosing registered lift contractors, the responsible persons for
lifts are advised to make reference to the materials published in the
Responsible Persons' Corner in addition to the price factor. The materials
include:
 

performance ratings of registered contractors;
sample contracts for procurement of lift maintenance services;
a guidebook for persons responsible for lifts;
guidelines for selection of registered contractors for provision of
maintenance services;
guidelines for modernisation of existing lifts;
guidelines for management of lift maintenance works;
a checklist for building management staff to conduct daily safety
inspection of lifts; and
common questions and answers on lift management.

http://www.emsd.gov.hk/en/lifts_and_escalators_safety/responsible_persons_corner/index.html
http://www.emsd.gov.hk/en/lifts_and_escalators_safety/responsible_persons_corner/index.html


Note: The above price figures were updated on September 30, 2020, whereas the
previous price figures were updated on March 31, 2020.

LegCo to debate motion on formulating
new mechanism for importing non-
locally trained doctors

The following is issued on behalf of the Legislative Council Secretariat:

     The Legislative Council (LegCo) will hold a meeting tomorrow (November
18) at 11am in the Chamber of the LegCo Complex. During the meeting, Members
will debate a motion on formulating a new mechanism for importing non-locally
trained doctors. The motion, moved by Mr Tommy Cheung, is set out in Appendix
1. 

     Mr Luk Chung-hung will move a motion on alleviating road traffic
congestion. The motion is set out in Appendix 2. Mr Chan Han-pan will move an
amendment to Mr Luk's motion. 

     Meanwhile, Ms Starry Lee, Mr Wong Ting-kwong and Mrs Regina Ip will move
three separate proposed resolutions under section 34(4) of the Interpretation
and General Clauses Ordinance to extend the period for amending subsidiary
legislations. The proposed resolutions are set out in Appendices 3-5
respectively.

     Members will also ask the Government 20 questions on various policy
areas, five of which require oral replies.

     The agenda of the above meeting can be obtained via the LegCo Website
(www.legco.gov.hk). Members of the public can watch or listen to the meeting
via the "Webcast" system on the LegCo Website. To observe the proceedings of
the meeting at the LegCo Complex, members of the public may call 3919 3399
during office hours to reserve seats.

Speech by CE at Asian Logistics,
Maritime and Aviation Conference 2020

http://www.government-world.com/legco-to-debate-motion-on-formulating-new-mechanism-for-importing-non-locally-trained-doctors/
http://www.government-world.com/legco-to-debate-motion-on-formulating-new-mechanism-for-importing-non-locally-trained-doctors/
http://www.government-world.com/legco-to-debate-motion-on-formulating-new-mechanism-for-importing-non-locally-trained-doctors/
http://www.legco.gov.hk/
http://www.government-world.com/speech-by-ce-at-asian-logistics-maritime-and-aviation-conference-2020-english-only-with-video/
http://www.government-world.com/speech-by-ce-at-asian-logistics-maritime-and-aviation-conference-2020-english-only-with-video/


(English only) (with video)

     Following is the speech by the Chief Executive, Mrs Carrie Lam, at the
Asian Logistics, Maritime and Aviation Conference 2020 today (November 17):
 
Margaret (Executive Director of the Hong Kong Trade Development Council, Ms
Margaret Fong), ladies and gentlemen,
 
     Good morning. Welcome to this year's Asian Logistics, Maritime and
Aviation Conference, which is celebrating its 10th edition. For the first
time, this two-day conference is being held online. It's also filling
satellite venues in a number of regional cities, including Chengdu, Dongguan,
Guangzhou, Ningbo, Shenzhen, Wuhan and Taipei.
      
     Wherever in the world you are, and however you're watching, you're with
us because this gathering is Asia's largest annual event for logistics
industry leaders. It covers the maritime, aviation and shipping industries.
Year after year, this Conference provides an ideal platform for us to
exchange intelligence and gather insight on the current state and the future
of the logistics sector and its many interrelated industries and businesses. 

     This year, amid the daunting face of the COVID-19 pandemic, the global
economy has been hard-hit. Just a few weeks ago, the International Monetary
Fund projected the global economy to shrink by 4.4 per cent this year. And
the World Trade Organization forecasts merchandise trade volume to plummet
9.2 per cent in 2020. Fortunately, the Mainland China, having kept COVID-19
at bay, has seen speedy economic recovery and is going to be the only major
economy that will see a positive growth this year. As a major trading hub and
a gateway to the Mainland, Hong Kong naturally stands to benefit, as
witnessed in the surge in our imports and exports figures lately. 

     Alongside the widespread havoc unleashed by the pandemic, the world is
also grappling with continuing geopolitical tensions, protectionism and
escalating trade disputes. For Hong Kong, we are caught in the China-US
tension and worse still, suffering from unilateral sanctions taken by the US
Administration under the pretext of the enactment of a law on national
security in the middle of this year. Amongst the various unjustified
sanctions imposed on Hong Kong is the unilateral termination of the Agreement
between Hong Kong and the US concerning Tax Exemptions from the Income
Derived from the International Operation of Ship. We are liaising with the
Hong Kong shipping sector to see how we may mitigate the harm done.  

     Which is why the theme of this year's conference, "Capturing
Opportunities amidst Volatility," could not be more timely to your business
and its future. From the more than 60 high-profile speakers taking part, I am
sure you will hear from them on a range of topics, including air freight,
maritime and supply-chain management, Asian connectivity and trendsetting
technologies. 

     For the next few minutes, allow me to focus on Hong Kong – on our

http://www.government-world.com/speech-by-ce-at-asian-logistics-maritime-and-aviation-conference-2020-english-only-with-video/


considerable challenges, and how we're meeting them, and on the far-reaching
opportunities Hong Kong is blessed with. 

     To sustain our economy, safeguard jobs and help the people of Hong Kong,
my Government has introduced since February this year nearly 100 measures
under three rounds of Anti-epidemic Fund as well as enhanced Budget relief
initiatives. To date, these measures have committed some US$37 billion to our
economy and our community.  

     Admittedly, there are limits to what Hong Kong can do, given that we are
an externally oriented economy, and our recovery will depend, to a large
extent, on the progress of anti-epidemic efforts around the world. That said,
as the pandemic recedes, Hong Kong will be quick to recover, thanks to our
unique strengths under "One Country, Two Systems." They include the rule of
law and independent judiciary, free flow of capital, people and information,
leading professional and financial services, together with our unique access
to the fast-growing markets of Mainland China.   

     With such strong fundamentals, we are now exploring measures to revive
the Hong Kong economy. That necessarily begins with the resumption of people,
goods and services flow. Logistics, in short. 

     We are in discussions with authorities on the mutual exemption of
compulsory quarantine for cross-boundary travellers from Macao and Guangdong
Province. We hope to be able to implement this as soon as the epidemic
situation stabilises in Hong Kong. Prior to that, we will first introduce
later this month an arrangement for Hong Kong residents in Guangdong and
Macao to return without the mandatory quarantine arrangement. 

     Beyond the Mainland, we have reached an agreement to establish an air
travel bubble between Hong Kong and Singapore, enabling business and other
travellers to commute between the two places without going through compulsory
quarantine. The epidemic situation in Hong Kong and Singapore is similar, and
travellers will have to undergo COVID-19 tests, thereby minimising the risk
of viral transmission. The air travel bubble will start to operate
from November 22, and we hope that it will be the first step in our much
anticipated return towards normalcy. 

     Hong Kong International Airport plays a significant role in maintaining
our status as a regional aviation and logistics hub. The airport has been
ranked the world's busiest cargo airport for the past 10 years. Last year, it
handled nearly five million tonnes of cargo and air mail. And, through the
first half of this year, we have retained that top ranking. In fact, while
our air passenger flow has had a devastating blow this pandemic year, our air
and sea cargo sectors lost only single-digit business, year on year, through
the first nine months of 2020.  

     Hong Kong International Airport connects with more than 220 destinations
worldwide, including about 50 in the Mainland. From Hong Kong, no major Asian
city is more than four hours' flight time away. Last year, the airport
handled more than 70 million passengers. 



     And that's just the beginning. Our airport's Three-runway System is
scheduled to be operational by the end of 2024, with the new third runway
expected to be ready at the end of 2022. By 2030, the system is expected to
increase our airport handling capacity to about nine million tonnes of cargo
and up to 100 million passengers. To foster cross-border logistics and
trading activities, we are also redeveloping the airport's Air Mail Centre at
a cost of about US$640 million. 

     As for air cargo, the International Air Transport Association has
accredited the airport as centres of excellence for the handling of
pharmaceutical products and perishable produce – two categories that command
a higher premium. And in March, the Association acknowledged two of our cargo
terminal operators for their competence in the transportation of live
animals. In both cases, the international recognition showcases our airport's
expert ability to manage high-value, temperature-sensitive cargo. 

     As for our maritime sector, it boasts more than 800 shipping-related
companies. They provide a wealth of maritime services, including ship agency
and management, broking and chartering, finance and marine insurance, as well
as maritime legal and arbitration services. The International Chamber of
Shipping recognises our institutional strengths and related maritime-industry
advantages. That's why the Chamber set up its China Liaison Office in Hong
Kong last year, which is the Chamber's first office outside of London.  

     Among the 2 600 vessels registered in Hong Kong, many are managed by
companies located overseas, making the Hong Kong Shipping Register the
world's fourth-largest. At the end of September, Hong Kong's gross tonnage
exceeded 130 million. 

     Hong Kong is home to one of the world's top-ten busiest container ports.
Last year, our total container throughput stood at 18.3 million TEUs. Each
week, Hong Kong Port sees about 300 liner services connecting to some 420
destinations worldwide.

     And we are determined to boost Hong Kong's status as a global maritime
hub. Recent government initiatives to support the industry include
streamlining the issuing of exemptions for Hong Kong-registered ships and
providing tax concessions for ship leasing and marine insurance. We are also
expanding our Shipping Registry coverage, establishing Regional Desks to
better support shipowners. Such Regional Desks were opened late last year in
London, Shanghai and Singapore. Further, in June and July, we amended our
laws to provide tax exemptions for qualifying ship lessors, as well as half-
rate tax concessions for ship managers and insurance companies, including
marine insurance. 

     The trading and logistics industry has long been one of Hong Kong's
economic pillars, accounting for 21 per cent of our GDP and 19 per cent of
our employment. While we are endlessly pursuing new markets and new-market
opportunities, in the long run, there may well be no bigger new-market
opportunity – for Hong Kong and for the companies that work with Hong Kong –
than the Guangdong-Hong Kong-Macao Greater Bay Area. The development brings
together Hong Kong, Macao and nine prosperous cities in Guangdong Province,



including Shenzhen and Guangzhou. This enormously promising market counts a
population of over 70 million people and a GDP per capita, last year, of well
over US$23,000.

     Thanks to the Hong Kong-Zhuhai-Macao Bridge, the Guangzhou-Shenzhen-Hong
Kong Express Rail Link and the cargo clearance at the Heung Yuen Wai Boundary
Control Point, all of which opened within the last two years, we now enjoy
world-class connections to the Greater Bay Area and to the Mainland beyond.
To facilitate cargo flow through the application of advanced technology, our
Customs and Excise Department has set up the Single E-lock Scheme for
seamless clearance service in each of the nine Mainland cities within the
Greater Bay Area, with a total of over 60 clearance points. These initiatives
save time which in the logistics business, means money.  

     There remains huge potential to be tapped in the Greater Bay Area. I was
at Beijing, Guangzhou and Shenzhen earlier this month where I met leaders of
Central Government ministries as well as Provincial Government to discuss
measures by the Central Government to support the Hong Kong economy. While I
will not be able to disclose details of those measures until my 2020 Policy
Address to be delivered on November 25, I can promise you that there is
something for the logistics industry. 

     Ladies and gentlemen, the opportunities in the logistics, maritime and
aviation sectors are clearly there in this part of the world, including Hong
Kong. Of course, we must first find our way past these turbulent pandemic
times. We will need, too, to tackle the global economic downturn and long-
standing trade wars. Finding common ground, working together, I am confident
we can, and will.

     My thanks and appreciation to the Hong Kong Trade Development Council,
the organiser of this Asian Logistics, Maritime and Aviation Conference along
with the Hong Kong SAR Government. My thanks, too, to the Hong Kong Logistics
Development Council and the Hong Kong Maritime and Port Board for their
support. I wish you all a very rewarding conference and the best of business
and good health in 2021. Thank you.


